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Open Doors 2012 Report on International Educational Exchange 
Institute of International Education International Student Mobility by Region  
 
The number of students from Europe in the U.S. increased by 1.3% in 2011/12 to 85,423 students.  
 

Place of Origin 2011/12 
Total 

% 
UG 

% 
Change 

Place of Origin 2011/12 
Total 

% 
UG 

% 
Change 

Albania 697 54.8 -5.5 Liechtenstein 5 14.3 180 
Andorra 14 45.8 71.4 Lithuania 338 52.1 -14.8 
Armenia 350 29.8 3.7 Luxembourg 59 50.0 15.3 
Austria 1,019 30.3 -2.9 Macedonia 257 44.6 -13.6 
Azerbaijan 440 46.1 4.5 Malta 19 29.3 115.8 
Belarus 347 44.1 3.2 Moldova 411 50.2 1.2 
Belgium 904 42.2 -2.7 Monaco 22 81.4 95.5 
Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 

356 66.9 -4.2 Montenegro 85 55.4 31.8 

Bulgaria 1,957 36.8 -13.4 Netherlands 1,833 40.9 7.7 
Croatia 583 47.3 -5.3 Norway 1,822 57.2 10.6 
Cyprus 470 37.0 -6.8 Poland 1,852 43.5 -0.8 
Czech Republic 765 47.6 -8.4 Portugal 981 38.6 -1.1 
Denmark 1,149 31.3 7.3 Romania 1,883 29.7 -14.7 
Estonia 228 45.2 5.7 Russia 4,692 37.8 2.4 
Finland 639 50.0 0.2 San Marino 2 0.0 50.0 
France 8,098 33.3 1.7 Serbia 1,067 44.4 0.1 
Georgia 460 43.2 4.6 Slovakia 419 46.5 1.2 
Germany 9,458 33.2 -1.2 Slovenia 178 51.5 -3.9 
Gibraltar 2 50.0 100 Spain 4,330 27.4 13.7 
Greece 1,874 24.1 2.6 Sweden 3,236 65.9 21.3 
Hungary 670 39.1 -2.2 Switzerland 1,287 40.7 5.8 
Iceland 369 34.3 6.0 Turkey 12,184 29.2 -1.7 
Ireland 1,167 35.4 -5.2 Ukraine 1,583 40.0 -3.0 
Italy 4,308 27.0 -0.6 United Kingdom 8,947 47.1 2.7 
Kosovo 121 52.6 -5.8 Vatican City/Holy See 4 100.0 -75.0 
Latvia 324 53.2 -4.9     
 
 
 
 



U.S Study Abroad: 149,663 students from the United States studied abroad in Europe in 2010/11, a 3.3% increase 
over the previous year.  
 

Destinations  2009/10 
Total 

2010/11 
Total 

% 
Change 

Destinations  2009/10 
Total 

2010/1
1 Total 

% 
Change 

Albania 24 19 -20.8 Liechtenstein 1 0 -100 
Armenia 51 35 -31.4 Lithuania 88 32 -63.6 
Austria 2,701 2,736 1.3 Luxembourg 389 341 -12.3 
Azerbaijan 27 23 -14.8 Macedonia 35 30 -14.3 
Belarus 8 12 50.0 Malta 105 92 -12.4 
Belgium 1,244 1,374 10.5 Moldova 1 11 1,000.00 
Bosnia and 
Herzegovina 54 56 3.7 Monaco 16 27 68.8 

Bulgaria 55 103 87.3 Montenegro 17 21 23.5 
Croatia 270 271 0.4 Netherlands 2,369 2,467 4.1 
Cyprus 174 144 -17.2 Norway 440 463 5.2 
Czech Republic 3,409 3,291 -3.5 Poland 437 561 28.4 
Denmark 2,228 2,478 11.2 Portugal 198 291 47 
Estonia 52 54 3.8 Romania 140 246 75.7 
Finland 211 312 47.9 Russia 1,828 1,827 -0.1 
France 17,161 17,019 -0.8 Serbia 62 63 1.6 
Georgia 28 52 85.7 Slovakia 76 49 -35.5 
Germany 8,551 9,018 5.5 Slovenia 7 29 314.3 
Gibraltar 1 0 -100 Spain 25,411 25,965 2.2 
Greece 3,700 3,428 -7.4 Sweden 1,002 1,003 0.1 
Hungary 920 749 -18.6 Switzerland 1,863 2,019 8.4 
Iceland 266 218 -18 Turkey 1,522 2,042 34.2 
Ireland 6,798 7,007 3.1 Ukraine 198 110 -44.4 
Italy 27,940 30,361 8.7 United Kingdom 32,683 33,182 1.5 
Kosovo 22 21 -4.5 Vatican City/Holy See 47 4 -91.5 
Latvia 10 7 -30     
 
* Cyprus and Turkey were previously classified in the Middle East category but were moved to the Europe category in 2004/05 
 

Top 10 Destinations  2009/10 
Total 

2010/11  
Total 

% Change 

United Kingdom 32,683 33,182 1.5 
Italy 27,940 30,361 8.7 
Spain 25,411 25,965 2.2 
France 17,161 17,019 -0.8 
Germany 8,551 9,018 5.5 
Ireland 6,798 7,007 3.1 
Greece 3,700 3,428 -7.4 
Czech Republic 3,409 3,291 -3.5 
Austria 2,701 2,736 1.3 
Denmark 2,228 2,478 11.2 

 
Note: U.S. study abroad figures from Open Doors reflect credit given by U.S. campuses during the survey year to their students who studied abroad in the academic 
year just completed, including the summer term. U.S. study abroad in 2011/12 will be reported in Open Doors 2013, once credit is awarded by the home campus. 
 


